Benefit When a Net Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists”. This
amendment clarifies the guidance on the presentation of an unrecognized tax benefit, or a portion of an unrecognized
tax benefit, in the financial statements as a reduction to a deferred tax asset for a net operating loss carryforward, a
similar tax loss, or a tax credit carryforward. ASU No. 2013-11 is effective for fiscal periods beginning after
December 15, 2013. The Company’s adoption of this guidance did not have a material impact on the condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows– Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six
months ended June 30, 2013, the Company determined that the presentation of IPO-related expenses on the
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 were incorrectly included in “Net Cash
provided by operating activities”. Accordingly, the Company has restated certain amounts in the statement of cash
flows for the six months ended June 30, 2013 as follows:

6

Edgar Filing: MEDICAL TRANSCRIPTION BILLING, CORP - Form 10-Q

13

Line Item
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Restated

Operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Other assets $ (182,551 ) $ 240,000 $57,449
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 48,618 $ 240,000 $288,618

Financing activities:
IPO-related costs $ - $ (240,000 ) $(240,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 627,310 $ (240,000 ) $387,310

The Company has evaluated the effect of the incorrect presentation, both quantitatively and qualitatively, and
concluded that it does not have a material impact on, or require amendment to, any previously filed financial
statements

3. ACQUISITIONS

Effective at the close of business on June 30, 2013, the Company executed an Asset Purchase Agreement (the
“Agreement”) to acquire Metro Medical Management Services, Inc. (“Metro Medical”). Metro Medical is a New
York-based company that offers full-scale revenue cycle management services to small-to-medium sized healthcare
practices. Metro Medical broadened the Company’s presence in the healthcare information technology industry